
CABINET 
AGENDA 

 
Page 1 of 2 

 

TUESDAY 20 JUNE 2023 AT 7.30 PM 
CONFERENCE ROOM 2 - THE FORUM 

 
The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at the time 
and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda. 
 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Tindall (Leader) 
Councillor Bromham 
Councillor Dhyani 
Councillor England (Deputy Leader) 
 

Councillor Symington 
Councillor Weston 
Councillor Wilkie 
 

 
 
For further information, please contact Corporate and Democratic Support or 01442 228209 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. MINUTES  (Pages 3 - 5) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the last meeting 

 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
  

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To receive any declarations of interest 

 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a personal interest in a matter who 
attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered - 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 

becomes apparent 
 

and, if the interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest, or a personal interest 
which is also prejudicial 

 
(ii)  may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter (and must withdraw 

to the public seating area) unless they have been granted a dispensation. 

Public Document Pack



 
Page 2 of 2 

 

 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is not 
registered in the Members’ Register of Interests, or is not the subject of a pending 
notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 days of the 
disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal and prejudicial interests are defined in Part 2 
of the Code of Conduct for Members 
 
[If a member is in any doubt as to whether they have an interest which should be 
declared they should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the start of the 
meeting]  
 

4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION   
 
 An opportunity for members of the public to make statements and ask questions in 

accordance with the rules as to Public Participation. 
 

 
5. REFERRALS TO CABINET   
 
 There were no referrals to Cabinet 

 
6. CABINET FORWARD PLAN  (Pages 6 - 7) 

 
7. PROVISIONAL OUTTURN REPORT  (Pages 8 - 57) 

 
8. STRATEGIC ASSET REVIEW  (Pages 58 - 69) 

 
9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC   
 
 To consider passing a resolution in the following terms: 

 
That, under s.100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 Schedule 12A Part 1 as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 
2006 the public be excluded during the items in Part 2 of the Agenda for this 
meeting, because it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted, that, if members of the public were present during those items, there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information relating to the financial and 
business affairs of the Council and third party companies/organisations. 
 
Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, Part 1, paragraph 3. 
 

10. UK SHARED PROSPERITY FUND  (Pages 70 - 82) 
 

11. APPOINTMENT OF CONTRACTOR PARADISE DEPOT  (Pages 83 - 107) 
 

 
 



MINUTES 
 

CABINET 
 

25 APRIL 2023 
 
Present: 
 
Members: 
 
Councillors: Williams (Leader)  
 Griffiths (Deputy 

Leader) 
 

 Anderson  
 Banks  
 Barrett  
 
Officers: Mark Brookes Assistant Director - Legal and Democratic 

Services (Monitoring Officer) 
 David Barrett Head of Development 
 Oliver Donohoe Housing Development Officer 
 Fiona Jump Head of Financial Services (Deputy S151) 
 Adelle Stapleton Legal 
 Darren Welsh Chief Housing Officer 
 
Also Attendance: Cllr Tindall & Cllr Douris 
 
  

 
 
 
The meeting began at 7.30 pm 
 
 

CA/40/21   MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 22 March were agreed by Members present and 
signed by the Chair. 
 

CA/41/21   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

There were apologies from Cllr Elliot 
 

CA/42/21   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were There was no public participationno declarations of interest. 
 

CA/43/21   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 

There were no referrals to Cabinet. 
 

CA/44/21   REFERRALS TO CABINET 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
There were no referrals to Cabinet.   
 

CA/45/21   CABINET FORWARD PLAN 
 

Cllr Anderson requested the Herts prosperity fund and the release of CIL funds go to 
the June Cabinet. 
 

CA/46/21   APPOINTMENT OF CONTRACTOR PARADISE DEPOT 
 

Decision 

To be read in conjunction with Part II. 

1. To seek approval to award the main contract and appoint a Principal Contractor 
to construct 56 flats and a stand-alone commercial building at Paradise Depot. 

2. To provide delegated authority to the Council’s Assistant Director (Legal & 
Democratic Services) to execute and complete all legal agreements ancillary to 
the JCT Design & Build Contract 2016 and/or reasonably required to complete 
the Project, including (but not limited to): 

a. all professional appointments; 

b. collateral warranties; and 

c. Agreements under  

S.38, & S.278, of the Highways Act 1980;  

S.247, Part III of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990; 

S.104 of the Water Industry Act 1991, and  
S.50 of the New Roads and Street Works Act 1991. 

 
Corporate Priorities  
 
A clean, safe and enjoyable environment 
Building strong and vibrant communities 
Ensuring economic growth and prosperity 
Providing good quality affordable homes, in particular for those most in need 
Ensuring efficient, effective and modern service delivery 
Climate and ecological emergency 
 
Statutory Officer Comments: 
 
Monitoring Officer: 
 
The appropriation powers have been set out in the body of the report.  The use of 
appropriation power needs to be justified by a clear ‘public interest’ case that 
overrides the individual rights of potential affected third party owners and occupiers 
of nearby properties. 

Page 4



3 
 

 
The report explains the rationale for the public interest test and it is concluded the 
re
[...]
.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20G-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20H-1/c.aspx


Ensuring efficient, effective and modern service delivery 

Climate and ecological emergency 

Wards affected All 

Purpose of the report: 

 

To provide details of the provisional financial outturn  

2022/23 for the: 

 General Fund 

 Housing Revenue Account 

 Capital Programme 

 

Recommendation (s) to the decision maker (s): 1 To note the provisional financial outturn position for 
the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account.  The 
General Fund year-end financial performance is showing 
a surplus of £0.065m and the HRA is showing a deficit of 
£2.289m year-end position. 
 
2 To recommend to Council the following reserve 
movements: 
 
In respect of 2022/23 financial year: 

 Drawdown from the Dacorum Development 
reserve for £0.050m for CIL admin costs to cover 
the shortfall in income collected for 2022/23 
following the planning moratorium. 

 Transfer from the Funding Equalisation Reserve 
of £2.849m relating to timing differences on 
Collection Fund income (Council Tax and Business 
Rates) attributable to the Council.  

 Drawdown from the vehicle replacement reserve 
for £0.350m for financing of the Vehicle 
Replacement programme 

 Income collected to fund future mitigation work 
of £0.153m to be moved to a SANG Reserve. 

 £0.065m surplus in respect of the General Fund 
Budget for 2022/23 be moved to the Dacorum 
Development Reserve. 
 

3 To recommend to Council to approve the following 
slippage on the capital programme: 

 £3.073m to 2023/24 in respect of General Fund 
capital schemes 

 £5.741m to 2023/24 in respect of Housing 
Revenue Account capital schemes. 

 
4 To recommend to Council to approve the following 
supplementary Capital budgets for 2022/23: 

 £0.670m Hemel Garden Communities projects, 
funded by government grant funding received in 
2022/23. 

 
 

Page 9



4 To recommend to Council to approve the following 
supplementary Capital 
[...]
 property income has seen a surplus of £0.530m. For 2023/24 the income budgets have been 

increased, following reintroduction of pre covid income targets that were reduced following covid, together with 

savings agreed in the last financial year.  In addition, The Forum continued to receive income for office space that 

was not budgeted for, generating income in 2022/23 of £0.230m. 

The following requests will be taken to Cabinet to recommend to Full Council: 

 To drawdown £0.050m from the Dacorum Development reserve for Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 

admin costs to cover the shortfall in income collected for 2022/23 following the planning moratorium. 

 To transfer £0.153m of income collected to fund future mitigation work to a Suitable Alternative Natural 

Greenspace (SANG) Reserve. 

People and Transformation 

Filming income has an outturn pressure of £0.050m. Filming income consists of three income streams, namely 

‘Filming Fees and Charges’, ‘Venue Hire’ and ‘Parking’. Both ‘Filming Fees and Charges’ and ‘Venue Hire’ are in 

line or exceeding the proposed income targets. The shortfall in income is based on the parking income target set 

for the 2022/23 financial year. This income target was based on previous years parking income achieved from 

filming activities. 

Pressure on Human Resources budgets of £0.110m relating to recruitment and staffing costs within the service.  

There has been a large volume of recruitment across the authority in 2022/23 resulting in associated cost 

pressures. 

Impact of Cost of Living 

Cost of living increases are creating additional costs to the Council for 2022/23.  At outturn, within Waste Services 

and Clean Safe and Green there is a pressure of £0.170m against fuel that is considered attributable to the rising 

prices, resulting in a pressure of £0.410m across the General Fund.   

In February 2023, Full Council approved a draw down from the Inflationary Pressures reserve to fund £0.284m of 

inflatio
[...]
 of over 12 months are 

increased to the maximum of the lower of 50% of the investment portfolio or £40m (currently the maximum of 

the lower of 50% of the investment portfolio or £20m). The purpose of this is to help maximise the return on the 

Council’s investments whilst maintaining current high requirements around creditworthiness in our current 

investment portfolio. 

7. Financial and value for money implications 

These are set out in the body of the report. 

8. Legal implications 

There are no direct legal implications arising from this report. 

9. Risk implications 

Regular monitoring and reporting on the Council’s financial position is one of the key ways in which the 

organisation manages the potential risk of the weakening of its financial resilience. 

10. Equalities, Community Impact and Human Rights: 

Community Impact Assessments are carried out by specific service when developing their service plans that 

support the budget setting process. 

There are no Human Rights Implications arising from this report. 

11. Sustainability implications (including climate change, health and wellbeing, community safety) 

There are no direct sustainability implications arising from this report. 

12. Council infrastructure (including Health and Safety, HR/OD, assets and other resources) 

The implications for the financial resources of the Council are contained within the body of the report. 

13 Statutory Comments 

Monitoring Officer: 

No comments to add to the report 

Deputy S151 Officer: 

This is a deputy s151 Officer report. 

14. Conclusion  

At provisional outturn 2022/23, there is a surplus of £0.065m against Council General Fund budgets. Housing 

Revenue Account budgets are reporting a deficit of £2.289m. 

At provisional outturn 2022/23, General Fund capital budgets are reporting additional slippage of £3.073m with a 

pressure of £0.075m.  Against Housing Revenue Account capital schemes, there is additional slippage of £5.741m 

and a pre
[...]


HRA - Housing Revenue Account 

GF - General Fund 

SAR – Strategic Asset Review 

 

Report Author / Responsible Officer  

David Barrett - Assistant Director, Strategic Housing and Delivery 

Nigel Howcutt – Chief Finance Officer   

Catherine Silva Donayre - Strategic Director, Corporate & Commercial Services 

 

David.Barrett@dacorum.gov.uk / 01442 228252 (ext. 2252) 

Nigel.Howcutt@dacorum.gov.uk / 01442 228662 (ext. 2662) 

 

  

Corporate Priorities A clean, safe and enjoyable environment 

Building strong and vibrant communities 

Ensuring economic growth and prosperity 

Providing good quality affordable homes, in 

particular for those most in need 

 

   

Cabinet 

 

 

www.dacorum.gov.uk 

Page 58

Agenda Item 8

mailto:David.Barrett@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Nigel.Howcutt@dacorum.gov.uk
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20E-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20F-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20G-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20H-1/c.aspx


Ensuring efficient, effective and modern service 

delivery 

Climate and ecological emergency 

 

Wards affected ALL 

Purpose of the report: 

 

To present the Strategic Asset Review proposal. 

 

Recommendation (s) to the decision maker 

(s): 

1. That Cabinet supports the proposals for the 

Strategic Asset Review programme and 

associated funding requirements. 

 

2. Cabinet approves the allocation of £116k 

from the Dacorum Development reserve to 

finance the current shortfall in the General 

Fund financing for this project. 

 

3. Cabinet approves the reallocation of £96k of 

Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 

contribution to capital budget, to support the 

HRA elements of this project. 

Period for post policy/project review: 12 months 

 

  

Page 59



 

1 Introduction/Background:  
 

The Council wishes to conduct a comprehensive Strategic Asset Review (SAR). This will support 
the Council’s aims to deliver h
[...]
 revenue contribution to capital will support the HRA funding 
requirement of £96k, this further reduces the available reserves to the HRA going forward. 
 

6 Legal Implications 
 

The Council’s legal team will be involved in the reviews where required to ensure legal implications 
are being fully considered before final recommendations are proposed. 
 

7 Risk implications: 
 

The review will include a rigorous risk identification and assessment process before any 
recommendations are proposed. 
 

8 Equalities, Community Impact and Human Rights: 
 

Community Impact Assessment – There are a range of reviews planned. No positive or negative 
impacts on the protective characteristic groups have been identified at this point, and this will be 
further considered as part of each review.  
 
Human Rights – There are no Human Rights Implications arising from this report. 
 

Page 63



9 Sustainability implications (including climate change, health and wellbeing, community 
safety) 

 
Any sustainability implications will be considered as part of the review. 
 

10 Council infrastructure (including Health and Safety, HR/OD, assets and other resources) 
 

Any infrastructure implications will be considered as part of the review. 
 

11 Statutory Comments 
 

Monitoring Officer: 
 
There are no issues to highlight at this stage and the legal team will ensure that relevant advice 
and guidance is provided as the project progresses to the delivery options appraisal stage under 
workstream 3. 
 
 
S151: 
 
The Dacorum Development reserve was set up to support future development opportunities. This 
project’s core aim is to assess the most appropriate investment opportunities and methods of 
achieving the greatest outcomes, so use of this reserve is appropriate. 
 
The HRA budget has a revenue contribution to capital in place to provide funds for future 
investment. This project will outline the most appropriate and efficient investment opportunities 
relating to the HRA a
[...]
id Barrett 

Date 18/05/2023 

Signed off by (AD from different Directorate 

if being presented to CMT / Cabinet) 

Simon Rowberry 

Date 08.06.23 

Entered onto CIA database - date  

To be reviewed by (officer name)  

Review date  

 

 

  

P
age 69



 

 

 

 

 

Report for: Cabinet 

Title of report: UK Shared Prosperity Fund - Allocations 

Date: 20th June 2023 

Report on behalf 

of:  

Councillor Sheron Wilkie, Portfolio Holder for Place 

Part: I 

If Part II, reason: The appendix to this report contains information relating to potential grant 

recipients which are still subject to due diligence and are yet to be approved.  

Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, Part 1, paragraph 3  

Appendices: 1. UKSPF Investment Plan ( Part II) 

2. Community Impact Assessment  

Background 

papers: 

 

N/A 

Glossary of 

acronyms and 

any other 

abbreviations 

used in this 

report: 

DLUHC – Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities 

UKSPF – UK Shared Prosperity Fund 

EOI – Expression of Interest 

LEP – Local Enterprise Partnership 

 

Report Author / Responsible Officer  

Diane Southam, Assistant Director (Place, Communities and Enterprise)   

 

Diane.Southam@dacorum.gov.uk  /  01442 228440 (ext.2440) 

 

  

Corporate Priorities A clean, safe and enjoyable environment 

Building strong and vibrant communities 

Ensuring economic growth and prosperity 

Wards affected All 

 

   

Cabinet 

 

 

www.dacorum.gov.uk 

Page 70

Agenda Item 10

https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20E-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20F-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20G-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20H-1/c.aspx


Purpose of the report: 

 

1. To note the award of £1,763,392 of funding 

under UKSPF to the Council and its 

approach for allocation of the funding. 

2. To provide an overview of the Investment 

Plan themes and the approach being taken to 

making grant funding allocations to 

applicable projects. 

 

Recommendation (s) to the decision maker 

(s): 

1. To note the award of £1,763,392 of funding 

under UKSPF to the Council and its 

approach for allocation of the funding. 

2. To delegate authority to the Strategic Director 

for Place in consultation with the Portfolio 

Holder for Place to determine the final 

funding awards to grant recipients and to 

enter into necessary associated agreements 

in respect of UKSPF funding awards.  

Period for post policy/project review: 12 Months 

 

  

Page 71



 

1 Introduction/Background:  

 1.1 This report provides an overview of the UK Shared Prosperity Fund, outlines the headline 

priorities within the Council’s associated Investment Plan, and sets out the approach for allocation 

of funds to proposed and potential grant recipients. 

2 Key Issues/proposals/main body of the report:   

2.1 The UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) is the Government’s domestic replacement for 

the European Structural and Investment Programme (ESIF) which was discontinued in 

2023.  The UKSPF forms part of the UK government’s Levelling Up agenda and provides 

£2.6 billion of new funding for local investment by March 2025, with all areas of the UK 

receiving an allocation from the Fund via a funding formula rather than a competition. 

2.2 The government has allocated the Council £1,763,392 for UKSPF spend over three years, 

ending 2024/25. To access the funds the Council submitted an Investment Plan setting out 

the approach that the Council would take to delivering funding priorities against the 

programme.  The Council received notification from the Department for Levelling Up, 

Housing and Communities (DLUHC) that its Investment Plan was approved earlier this 

year. 

2.3 It should be noted that any changes to the Investment Plan are likely to require DLUHC 

approval and this could cause a delay to the delivery of projects which, in turn, could 

ultimately result
[...]
rojects selected will have  

10 Council infrastructure (including Health and Safety, HR/OD, assets and other resources) 

 Legal services support will be required in order to prepare and enter into necessary agreements 

with funding recipients. 

11 Statutory Comments 

 

Monitoring Officer: 

All funding provided to external partners must be supported with an appropriate funding agreement 

and monitored by the Council to ensure that the Council can accurately report spending to DLUHC.  

 

S151: 

The UKSPF grant was awarded on the basis of key specific grant criteria and the service needs to 

ensure these criteria are maintained through the award of funding. There is a requirement for the 

Page 74



service in conjunction with finance to scrutinise and approve the use of these funds on an annual 

basis prior to Chief Executive and S151 sign off. 

12 Conclusions:   

 This report sets out the approach to delivering the Council’s allocation of UKSPF funding and the 

overview of Investment Plan Themes and priorities, and the approach to progressing funding 

allocations to projects.  

Page 75



Document is Restricted

Page 76

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



September 2019 V2 1 

Dacorum BC Community Impact Assessment (CIA)  

Policy / service / decision  UK Shared Prosperity Fund 

Description of what is being impact assessed 

What are the aims of the service, proposal, project? What outcomes do you want to achieve? What are the reasons for the proposal or change? Do you 

need to reference/consider any related projects? 

Stakeholders; Who will be affected? Which protected characteristics is it most relevant to? Consider the public, service users, partners, staff, Members, etc 

It is advisable to involve at least one colleague in the preparation of the assessment,  dependent on likely level of impact 

The UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) is the Government’s domestic replacement for the Euro

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES 
 

CABINET 
 

20 JUNE 2023 
 
Present: 
 
Members: 
 
Councillors: Tindall (Leader)  
 Bromham  
 Dhyani  
 England (Deputy 

Leader) 
 

 Symington  
 Weston  
 Wilkie  
 
Officers: 
 

  

D Welsh 
C Hamilton 
J Doe 
C Silva Donayre 
M Brookes 
Nigel Howcutt 
D Barratt 
D Southam 
L Fowell 

Chief Housing Officer 
Chief Executive 
Strategic Director Place 
Strategic Director Corporate & Commercial 
Assistant Director Legal and Democratic 
Chief Finance Officer (S151) 
Assistant Director Strategic Housing 
Assistant Director Place, Communities & Enterprise 
Corporate and Democratic Support Officer 

 
Also Attendance: 
 
Cllrs Williams, Douris, Birnie and Banks 
 
The meeting began at 7.30 pm 
 
 

CA/47/21   MINUTES 
 

The Chair commented on the item regarding the Forward Plan and Cllr Anderson requesting 
that the Herts Prosperity Fund and release of SIL funds go to the June Cabinet. The Chair 
advised that this item was not on the agenda. C Hamilton explained that this followed a series 
of meetings regarding the release of core SIL funds and ahead of the election a number of 
bids were considered for funding. The intention was to bring proposals back when there was 
further information and further information has only provided for one of the projects bid for, 
which officers are currently liaising on and will bring to the next meeting. C Hamilton advised 
that officer will liaise with the Chair and Cllr Wilkie regarding remaining funding and proposals 
after summer.  
  
Cllr England queried if the further proposals would go into the forward plan. C Hamilton 
confirmed that these proposals would be reviewed at the July meeting and would be noted on 
the forward plan.  
  



The minutes of the previous meeting were formally approved as an accurate record. 

 

CA/48/21   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 

 

CA/49/21   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 

CA/50/21   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 

There was no public participation 

 

CA/51/21   REFERRALS TO CABINET 
 

There were no referrals to Cabinet. 

 

CA/52/21   CABINET FORWARD PLAN 
 

The Chair noted that the release of core CIL funds for Long Marston Village Hall would be 
brought to the October meeting.  
  
Cllr Birnie noted no mention of the new Local Plan and asked if there would be no Section 18 
this year. The Chair advised that the Local Plan is for discussion at the next meeting. C 
Hamilton confirmed that the Local Plan will come back and that the timeline is currently being 
discussed with the administration. 
 

The forward plan was noted. 
 

CA/53/21   PROVISIONAL OUTTURN REPORT 
 

Decision 
 
1 To note the provisional financial outturn position for the General Fund and Housing 
Revenue Account.  The General Fund year-end financial performance is showing a surplus of 
£0.065m and the HRA is showing a deficit of £2.289m year-end position. 
 
2 To recommend to Council the following reserve movements: 
 
In respect of 2022/23 financial year: 
• Drawdown from the Dacorum Development reserve for £0.050m for CIL admin costs 

to cover the shortfall in income collected for 2022/23 following the planning 
moratorium. 

• Transfer from the Funding Equalisation Reserve of £2.849m relating to timing 
differences on Collection Fund income (Council Tax and Business Rates) attributable 
to the Council.  

• Drawdown from the vehicle replacement reserve for £0.350m for financing of the 
Vehicle Replacement programme 

• Income collected to fund future mitigation work of £0.153m to be moved to a SANG 
Reserve. 

• £0.065m surplus in respect of the General Fund Budget for 2022/23 be moved to the 
Dacorum Development Reserve. 

 



3 
 

3 To recommend to Council to approve the following slippage on the capital programme: 
• £3.073m to 2023/24 in respect of General Fund capital schemes 
• £5.741m to 2023/24 in respect of Housing Revenue Account capital schemes. 
 
4 To recommend to Council to approve the following supplementary Capital budgets for 
2022/23: 
• £0.670m Hemel Garden Communities projects, funded by government grant funding 

received in 2022/23. 
 
Corporate Priorities  
 
A clean, safe and enjoyable environment 
Building strong and vibrant communities 
Ensuring economic growth and prosperity 
Providing good quality affordable homes, in particular for those most in need 
Ensuring efficient, effective and modern service delivery 
Climate and ecological emergency 
 
Statutory Officer Comments: 
 
Monitoring Officer: 
 
No comments to add to the report 
 
Deputy S151 Officer: 
 
This is a deputy s151 Officer report. 
 
Advice  
 
Cllr Symington noted the provisional financial outcome for the general fund and housing 
revenue account. The recommendations on reserve movements and slippage to the capital 
programme were also noted. Cllr Symington also noted the supplementary capital budget for 
the Hemel Garden Communities project for approval and the Treasury Management Strategy 
for adoption.  
  
N Howcutt advised that the report has been through the scrutiny process and advised that 
they are on budget for 2022-23 in the General Fund. Due to pressures in the HRA as a result 
of the cost of living crisis, the proposal is to draw down from reserves. N Howcutt explained 
that the capital slippage is predominantly linked to the planning moratorium in 2022-23, which 
delayed some works into 2023-24.  
  
Cllr Birnie noted that there was also slippage on non-capital of £2.5m. N Howcutt confirmed 
that there is no slippage in revenue. Cllr Birnie clarified that he was referring to the non-capital 
items in the HRA. N Howcutt confirmed that revenue has to remain within budget and that 
capital is the only area that has seen slippage.  
  
Recommendation agreed 

 

CA/54/21   STRATEGIC ASSET REVIEW 
 

Decision 
 
1. That Cabinet supports the proposals for the Strategic Asset Review programme and 
associated funding requirements. 
 



2. Cabinet approves the allocation of £116k from the Dacorum Development reserve to 
finance the current shortfall in the General Fund financing for this project. 
 
3. Cabinet approves the reallocation of £96k of Housing Revenue Account (HRA) contribution 
to capital budget, to support the HRA elements of this project. 
 
Corporate Priorities  
 
A clean, safe and enjoyable environment 
Building strong and vibrant communities 
Ensuring economic growth and prosperity 
Providing good quality affordable homes, in particular for those most in need 
Ensuring efficient, effective and modern service delivery 
Climate and ecological emergency 
 
Statutory Officer Comments: 
 
Monitoring Officer: 
 
There are no issues to highlight at this stage and the legal team will ensure that relevant 
advice and guidance is provided as the project progresses to the delivery options appraisal 
stage under workstream 3. 
 
S151 Officer: 
 
The Dacorum Development reserve was set up to support future development opportunities. 
This project’s core aim is to assess the most appropriate investment opportunities and 
methods of achieving the greatest outcomes, so use of this reserve is appropriate. 
 
The HRA budget has a revenue contribution to capital in place to provide funds for future 
investment. This project will outline the most appropriate and efficient investment 
opportunities relating to the HRA assets and hence the use of this one-off financing is 
appropriate. 
 
Advice  
 
Cllr Symington noted the proposed review that will look to make the best use of council assets 
and generate long-term income streams to support the delivery of services for residents 
across Dacorum.  
  
C Silva Donayre noted the need to ensure that they are making the best use of council assets 
to support the ambitions in place for Dacorum. The series of assessments will support aims 
for housing, regeneration and place improvements, and opportunities will be sought to 
generate long-term income streams to support wider service delivery and achieve strategic 
objectives.  
  
D Barratt provided an overview of the proposal, advising that the work will be split into three 
work streams with the first being a high-level review of all assets across the portfolio. The 
second stream will focus on a more detailed assessment of individual asset segments, 
including housing estates, garages, supported housing sites and neighbourhood centres. This 
work will highlight opportunities to pipeline new opportunities and projects. The third work 
stream will look at how best to deliver any emerging projects.  
  
Cllr Birnie commented that he was surprised that they are proposing to spend £516k given 
the pressure on the general fund, which is being partially funded by drawing down from the 
reserves. Cllr Birnie suggested that it was not the time to spend £516k on these activities 



5 
 

given the other areas this money could be spent on. Cllr Birnie asked whether it was the right 
time to spend this money.  
  
N Howcutt advised that, for the general fund, there are contributions to reserves both in 2022-
23 and 2023-24 and the general fund is not being supported by reserves. Regarding the 
overall asset base, N Howcutt advised there is almost £2m of assets on the balance sheet 
and a strategic asset review has not been carried out for a period of time, stating that it would 
be remiss of the organisation to not review the assets to maximise the use of these for 
residents and local communities across the borough. N Howcutt advised that they would be 
taking a coordinated approach and that this is helping to drive down the cost as much as 
possible, adding that much of this work will take 2-3 years when it is hoped that the economy 
will have improved and the Council can benefit from this.  
  
C Silva Donayre commented that they need to look at maximising the assets to drive both 
income and efficiencies to support the wider ambitions for the borough around housing 
regeneration in the future.  
  
The Chair asked how often asset reviews should be held. N Howcutt advised that they would 
look to carry out an asset review every 3-4 years and the last review took place in 2019 with 
some programmes identified at this point no longer able to proceed due to the pandemic.  
  
D Barratt noted the responsibility to carry out long-term financial asset planning through the 
housing revenue and business planning that comes to Cabinet on an annual basis and that 
there is an expectation to carry out regular reviews of assets to check these remain fit for 
purpose.  
  
Cllr Birnie referred to the amount of pressure on officers and that a large part of this works 
relies on consultants. The Chair suggested that it would be preferable to focus on this work 
now.  
  
Cabinet supported the proposals for the programme of works and funding required for the first 
phase 
 
Recommendation agreed 

 

CA/55/21   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

CA/56/21   UK SHARED PROSPERITY FUND 
 

Decision 
 
1. To note the award of £1,763,392 of funding under UKSPF to the Council and its 
approach for allocation of the funding. 
 
2. To delegate authority to the Strategic Director for Place in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Place to determine the final funding awards to grant recipients and to 
enter into necessary associated agreements in respect of UKSPF funding awards. 
 
Corporate Priorities  
 
A clean, safe and enjoyable environment 
Building strong and vibrant communities 
Ensuring economic growth and prosperity 
Providing good quality affordable homes, in particular for those most in need 
Ensuring efficient, effective and modern service delivery 
Climate and ecological emergency 
 



Statutory Officer Comments: 
 
Monitoring Officer: 
 
All funding provided to external partners must be supported with an appropriate funding 
agreement and monitored by the Council to ensure that the Council can accurately report 
spending to DLUHC 
 
S151 Officer: 
 
The UKSPF grant was awarded on the basis of key specific grant criteria and the service 
needs to ensure these criteria are maintained through the award of funding. There is a 
requirement for the service in conjunction with finance to scrutinise and approve the use of 
these funds on an annual basis prior to Chief Executive and S151 sign off. 
 
 
Advice  
 
The Chair noted that any discussion regarding items in the appendix would need to go into 
Part 2.  
  
Cllr Wilkie noted the award of £1,763,392 funding under the UK Shared Prosperity Fund ("UK 
SPF") and its approach for the allocation of this funding. Cllr Wilkie asked Cabinet to note the 
award and delegate authority to the Strategic Director for Place in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Place to determine the final funding award to grant recipients and to enter 
into necessary associated agreements in respect of the UK SPF funding awards.  
  
J Doe referred members to the themes of the UK SPF, as set out in section 2.4, and noted 
that more information regarding the proposals is included in the appendix under Part 2.  
  
Cllr Banks noted the amount of work that went in when the funding was first made available to 
local authorities and how quickly the Council responded to engage with the charitable and 
voluntary sectors. Cllr Banks described it as an extraordinary opportunity to bring the 
voluntary sector together to seek their views.  
  
Cabinet accepted the report. Cllr Tindall moved the meeting into Part 2, Please see part 2 
Minutes. 
 
 
Recommendation agreed 

 

CA/57/21   APPOINTMENT OF CONTRACTOR PARADISE DEPOT 
 

Please see Part 2 Minutes 
 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 8.20 pm 
 


